Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB
COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Appointment Centre
Room 10 & 11, Town
Hall, Romford

Tuesday

7.00 pm 13 February 2024

Members 12: Quorum 4

COUNCILLORS:

Jason Frost (Chairman) Patricia Brown Jacqueline McArdle
Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) Laurance Garrard Christine Smith
Robert Benham Judith Holt Julie Wilkes

HRA Vacancy x2 EHRG Vacancy x1

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

Statutory Members Statutory Members
representing the Churches representing parent
governors

Jack How (Roman Catholic Julie Lamb, Special Schools
Church)

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

lan Rusha (NEU)

For information about the meeting please contact:
Luke Phimister
01708 434619 luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk




People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 13 February 2024

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings. As such, should
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn
the person concerned. If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting
while this takes place.

Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed
as planned.

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writ
[...]
ng Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 13 February 2024

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

To receive (if any)

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time
prior to the consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on
20t September 2023 and authorise the Chairman to sign them

5 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING RECENT REPORTS (Pages 9 - 58)
Relevant documents attached
6 HAVERING COMMUNITY PHLEBOTOMY SERVICE (Pages 59 - 64)

Relevant documents attached

Zena Smith
Head of Committee and Election Services



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE
Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford
20 September 2023 (7.00 - 8.25 pm)

Present:

COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group Jason Frost (Chairman) and Judith Holt
Havering Residents’ Julie Wilkes

Group

Labour Group Patricia Brown

65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Laurance Garrard,
Lamb, Jacqueline McArdle, Christine Smith, Bryan Vincent and Frankie
Walker.

66 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
There were no disclosures of interests.

67 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an
emergency.

68 MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and
were signed by the Chairman.

69 GP ENGAGEMENT

The Sub-Committee was presented with an update report on GP
engagement.

NHS officers explained to members that primary care (PC) was part of the
Integrated Borough Partnership and worked alongside local area
coordinators (LACs) who work in 3 areas; Harold Hill, Collier Row and
Rainham. Members noted funding for more LACs in Romford had been
acquired.

Page 7



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub

Committee, 20 September 2023

70

Officers then explained the #BeeWell survey which was an initiative that
worked with 13 schools within the Borough who partake in the survey and
then feedback to GPs. Members noted that funding had been received for
work to have a young person steering group to identify actions to help with
engagement.

It was noted by members that the NHS was working harder to engage more
with collages across the Borough and were also working with volunteer
centres who attend sessions in Romford town centre.

The Sub-Committee made no recommendations and noted the report.
MMR VACCINATION
The Sub-Committee was presented with a report on MMR vaccinations.

Colleagues from NHS England, NEL ICB and Havering explained the MMR
virus was saliva born and is easily transmitted from person to person.
Members noted there had been 141 cases recently in the UK with 60%
being in London. It was noted that of the 141 cases, 58% of them were
children under 10 and 23% of cases were imported from overseas.
Members noted that there had been 7 Mumps cases in Havering and
Measles cases had slowly increased since 2022.

It was explained to members that the first MMR vaccination is given to
children when they turn 1 year old with a second at age 3 years old before
school. It was noted that there is a high uptake for the first vaccination but
uptake falls with the second and third vaccinations. It was noted that the
target uptake for Havering was 95% but the actual uptake was under the
target. The actual uptake was higher than London, however, but was on par
with England.

Members noted that communication strategies were being adapted for local
communities to make them more accessible, understandable and
transparent with data systems to highlight where focused support is needed.
The Sub-Committee also noted the Council would work with schools and
Head Teachers to provide information to parents before and during school.

The Sub-Committee made no recommendations and noted the report.

Chairman

Page 8



_ Agenda ltem 5
&¢ Havering

g L ONDON BOROUGH

PEOPLE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE - 13™ FEBRUARY 2024

Subject Heading: Healthwatch Havering Recent Reports
Report Author and contact details: lan Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering
Policy context: Healthwatch Havering officers will give
presentation
‘ SUMMARY ‘

Healthwatch Havering officers will give updates on recent reports they have
published.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

That the Sub-Committee scrutinise the reports and agree any recommendations or
comments.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

Healthwatch Havering have recently published three major reports that have an
impact on services provided by the Council (as well as the NHS). These reports
are:

e A review of the views of users of services for people with learning disability
and autism

e Deafness is not a barrier

e Post-COVID syndrome (Long COVID)

Officers from Healthwatch Havering will present the reports and highlight key areas
in the reports.

Page 9



People Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 13" February 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks: None for this covering report
Legal implications and risks: None for this covering report
Human Resources implications and risks: None for this covering report

Equalities implications and risks: None for this covering report

ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

None for this covering report

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 10




Healthwatch Havering — recent reports

Healthwatch have recently published three major reports that have an impact on
services provided by the Council (as well as the NHS).

Each of the reports is length
[...]
sible information about treatment and
management of health




Services for the deaf

healthwoatch

GPs are experts in their patients and provide the first point of Glavering
contact with the NHS for most people in Havering. People born

with hearing loss need a lifetime of care and support, which

should be co-ordinated and collaborative - and GPs are best

placed to undertake this for patients - 3

GP websites now should be places where Eatients can complete
It

tasks and practices can also deliver healthcare and services.
-

%Develo a plan to assess the individual GP websites and rank them
saccording to the Accessibility standards. Consider setting as

“baseline standards as the top 8 tasks that patients search for on a
website:

1. Make, change or cancel an appointment
Get a repeat prescription

Get a sick note for work

Get test results

Register with/join the practice

Get the practice phone number

Find out the practice opening times

Find the practice address

® N oA ®N




To view the video, go to https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7BnnUsCUWzo&t=0s



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7BnnUsCUWzo&t=0s

G obed

healthwatch

Havering

Community Engagement

Post-COVID Syndrome (Long
COVID)

The continuing effects in Havering




Post-COVID Syndrome (Long COVID)
The continuing effects in Havering

ot obed

Stayed the same

=
@
o

Got much worse

the same or got worse. They told us they had:

12.50%

20.83%

29.17%

2917%

B.33%

20% 40% 60% BO%

Percent

We asked the 23 respondents who had participated in our

previous survey whether their condition had improved, stayed

100%

healthwoatch

Havering

About a third (33.3% =
8) of respondents who
had previously
participated reported
an improvement in their
condition. Just over 29%
told us there had been
no change; and for 38%,
the condition had
worsened.




Post-COVID Syndrome (Long COVID)
The continuing effects in Havering

healthwoatch

Havering
We then asked if these symptoms had continued for six weeks

or more. 
[...]
emerging model was delivering effectively. The
feedback from patients to the pilot was extremely positive, with over 97% of patients rating the
service as ‘good’ or ‘very good’. Particular attention was paid to the experience of older
residents, who are more likely to require blood tests; over 97% said that they found it ‘easy’
or ‘very easy’ to book an appointment and over 98% stated that they were happy with the
distance travelled to their appointment. The experience of the pilot shaped the final service
model and capacity modelling.

Phlebotomy is not included in the GP Standard Contract. A primary care Local Incentive
Scheme is in place under which Primary Care are paid to provide phlebotomy. Under the
scheme GPs can choose to provide phlebotomy to either all residents or just patients on their
registered list. Only small numbers of GPs in Havering have opted into the scheme, the latest




data shows only six practices opting into the scheme and only three are actively providing
phlebotomy, providing only 548 bleeds in total according to the latest month’s activity data.
One of the Havering Practices is currently in the process of setting up systems to bleed
patients not on their own list, the others are only set up to bleed their own patients.

3. Status Update

The service is operating in a clinically safe manner. However, wait times for non-urgent bleeds
lengthened significantly during the early part of 2023 and some sites were at the threshold
level (14 days) in February. Delivery of non-urgent bleeds did not exceed this threshold,
however both the ICB and the service provider, North East London NHS Foundation Trust
(NELFT), were concerned about the increase in wait times in the majority of centres, which
were at the threshold limit, and concerns had been raised by patients.

Wait times have begun to reduce in recent weeks, as a result of the recovery measures
outlined below, and a reduction in demand. This was growth in demand during the summer
is particul
[...]


	5 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING RECENT REPORTS
	Healthwatch Havering HOSC 240130
	240213 presentation to OSC print version
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Reports recently published by
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27: Thinking about how we approach and design ways of communicating and working towards creating an environment that encourages and supports the Deaf community -1 
	Slide 28: Thinking about how we approach and design ways of communicating and working towards creating an environment that encourages and supports the Deaf community - 2   
	Slide 29
	Slide 30: GPs are experts in their patients and provide the first point of contact with the NHS for most people in Havering. People born with hearing loss need a lifetime of care and support, which should be co-ordinated and collaborative – and GPs are be
	Slide 31: GPs are experts in their patients and provide the first point of contact with the NHS for most people in Havering. People born with hearing loss need a lifetime of care and support, which should be co-ordinated and collaborative – and GPs are be
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36
	Slide 37
	Slide 38
	Slide 39
	Slide 40
	Slide 41
	Slide 42
	Slide 43
	Slide 44
	Slide 45


	6 HAVERING COMMUNITY PHLEBOTOMY SERVICE
	Havering Community Phlebotomy FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 

Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford 
13 February 2024 (7.00  - 9.10 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman), Judith Holt and 
Christine Smith 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Jacqueline McArdle and 
Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) and Patricia Brown 
 

 
81 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

82 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Co-optee Julie Lamb. 
 

83 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

84 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correcr record and 
were signed by the Chairman. 
 

85 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING RECENT REPORTS  
 
The Sub-Committee received various reports presented by Healthwatch 
Havering (HH). 
 
The first related to Autism and contained responses to consultation held by 
HH. Members noted many respondents were of a negative view regarding 
GPs and GP receptionists and the quality of clubs in the Borough. On a 
positive, the majority of professionals within the industry felt positive with 
their jobs and enjoyed their roles. HH reported there was a lack of support 
for adults over 25 with HH trying to act as a catalyst to start new provisions. 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 13 February 2024 

 

 

 

The second related to Deafness. Members were shown a video showing 
people signing the lyrics to a song using British Sign Language (BSL) which 
was received well by the Sub-Committee. HH explained that BSL was 
defined as a legal and statutory language and some residents can only read 
BSL so documents and websites should be made available in BSL to 
accommodate those residents. 
 
The final related to long-covid. Members noted the report was a second 
survey following the first survey in 2023. One third of respondents who 
engaged in the previous survey reported an improvement in their condition, 
28% reported no change and 38% reported their condition had worsened. It 
was noted that there were differing opinions between GPs on dealing with 
the symptoms of long-covid. HH explained a follow-up survey would be 
conducted in the following 6-18 months. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

86 HAVERING COMMUNITY PHLEBOTOMY SERVICE  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with a report on the Community 
Phlebotomy Service. 
 
The target for non-urgent bleeds were 10 days or less which had not been 
met, which was partially due to the recent strikes. It was noted there was a 
recovery plan in place which was having some effect with wait times 
reducing. It was noted that with staff numbers increasing, the service was 
prepared to introduce 1 extra appointment per chair per hour, increasing the 
overall capacity by roughly 15%. Alongside that, the service was 
considering opening evening centres and were in the process of purchasing 
fridges to store the blood in overnight. It was noted that blood centres had 
started to open at GP practises with Havering having the lowest number in 
BHRUT with it explained that the process of moving staff from Primary Care 
to community was difficult. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


